COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

JOINT APPLICATION OF CITY OF FALMOUTH,)	
KENTUCKY AND EAST PENDLETON WATER)	CASE NO.
DISTRICT FOR AN ORDER APPROVING)	2010-00313
TRANSFER OF SEWER UTILITY)	

ORDER

On August 4, 2010, the city of Falmouth, Kentucky ("Falmouth") and East Pendleton Water District ("East Pendleton") filed a Joint Verified Application for Leave to Transfer East Pendleton's sewage treatment and collection facilities to Falmouth ("Joint Application"). On November 22, 2010, they jointly filed with the Commission a request, which the Commission will consider as a motion, to withdraw the Joint Application.

In support of their motion, Falmouth and East Pendleton state that the circumstances underlying their Joint Application have changed and that the Capital Improvements Project that was originally envisioned to incorporate East Pendleton's sewer facilities into Falmouth's regional wastewater treatment system has recently undergone extensive review and revision. They further state that there is insufficient time for the parties to amend the application and submit supporting documentation and for the Commission to thoroughly consider and rule upon the request prior to the statutory deadline of December 2, 2010.

Having reviewed the record and being otherwise sufficiently advised, the Commission finds that the motion to withdraw the Joint Application should be granted.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- 1. The parties' motion to withdraw the Joint Application is granted.
- 2. This matter is closed and removed from the Commission's docket.

By the Commission

NOV 3 0 2010

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Executive Director

Honorable Henry Watson, III Attorney at Law 525 High Street, Suite 328 Paris, KY 40361

Honorable Judy M Wright 217 West Shelby Street P.O. Box 303 Falmouth, KY 41040